
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
21 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:25 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

Pre-Meeting  (09.25-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:30)  

2 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer (09:30 - 
11:00) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Witnesses: 

David Thomas – Chief Dental Officer  

Lisa Howells – Senior Dental Officer  

3 Papers to note (11:00) (Pages 25 - 42) 

 
Additional information submitted to the follow-up inquiry on stroke risk 
reduction following the session on 23 October  (Pages 43 - 80) 
 

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - measles single vaccine 
provider  (Page 81) 
 

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - unscheduled care plans 
and formal winter plans  (Pages 82 - 83) 
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting (11:05)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

BREAK (11.05 - 11.15) 

5 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer - private 
discussion to consider evidence (11:15 - 11:30)  

6 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's 
follow-up inquiry on stroke risk reduction (11:30 - 11:45) (Pages 84 - 
93) 

7 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's 
scrutiny session on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 
2013/14 (11:45 - 12:00) (Pages 94 - 106) 

8 Committee remit (12:00 - 12:15) (Pages 107 - 116) 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Health & Social Care Committee 
 
Date: Thursday 21 November 2013 
 
Venue: National Assembly for Wales 
 
Title: Access to NHS dentistry 
 
Purpose 
 
1. The Health and Social Care has been discussing its forward work plan for the 
Spring term and identified access to NHS dentistry as a possible area for co
[...]
f 
plaque 
(Yes %) 

Managerial & 
professional 

25.3 47 79 14 
67 

Intermediate 
occupations 

23.5 57 64 27 
77 

Routine &  
Manual 

23.7 61 66 32 
85 

Source: Adult Dental Health Survey 2009 

 

 

Table B 
NHS patients treated: adults and children by Local Health 
Board – 2 years ending 31.3.13 

   

        Number of 
patients 
treated 

% of 
patients 
treated 

Number of 
adults 
treated 

% of 
adults 
treated 

Number of 
children 
treated 

% of 
children 
treated 

Wales 1,684,427.00 54.8 1,276,175.00 52.2 408,252.00 64.7 

Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health 
Board 

350,565.00 50.8 264,237.00 48 86,328.00 61.6 

Powys Health 
Board 

80,295.00 60.4 64,074.00 59.8 16,221.00 62.9 

Hywel Dda Health 
Board 

172,765.00 45.1 129,157.00 41.9 43,608.00 58 

Abertawe Bro 
Morgannwg 
University Health 
Board 

322,343.00 62.1 245,448.00 59 76,895.00 74.1 

Cwm Taf Health 
Board 

171,228.00 58.1 136,133.00 58.7 35,095.00 56.2 

Aneurin Bevan 
Health Board 

325,579.00 56.3 244,454.00 53.9 81,125.00 65 

Cardiff and Vale 
University Health 
Board 

261,652.00 55 192,672.00 51.2 68,980.00 69.8 

Source: StatsWales 

         

Page 21



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3- Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 7 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 14:00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_07_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_07_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Mandy Collins, Health Inspectorate Wales 

Alyson Thomas, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Emma Coles, Welsh Government 

David Pritchard, Welsh Government 

Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Grant Duncan, Welsh Government 

Janet Davies, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 22



  Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
1.1 There were apologies from Darren Millar AM. Mohammad Asghar AM substituted.  

 

2 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence from 

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales  
 
2.1 Representatives of the Healthcare Inspectorate Wales responded to questions from 
committee members. 
 
2.2 The witnesses noted that they would welcome an opportunity to re-appear before 
the Committee when the Inspectorate’s business plan for future years is available. 

 

3 Factual briefing on the future of regulation and inspection of care and 

support in Wales White Paper  
 
3.1 Members received a factual briefing from the Welsh Government on the Future of 
Regulation and Inspection of Care and Support in Wales White Paper.  

 

4 Inquiry into the work of Healthcare Inspectorate Wales: Evidence from 

the Minister for Health and Social Services  
 
4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Health and Social Services on the work 
of the Healthcare Inspectorate Wales. 
 
4.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee to clarify whether the Inspectorate’s 
work programme is signed off by one of his ministerial colleagues.  

 

5 Papers to note  

 

5.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services: Revised Legislation Consent 

Memorandum on the Care Bill - reciprocal arrangements for local authorities in 

Scotland  

 
5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: follow-up information from 

the 9 October meeting on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14  

 
5.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

Page 23



5.3 Letter from the South Wales Plan Programme Board: further follow-up information 

from the 3 October meeting on local health board service reconfiguration  

 
5.3 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and for agenda items 1 and 2 of the 

meeting on 13 November  
 
6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Consideration of the Committee's proposed inquiry into addiction to 

prescription and over the counter medicines  
 
7.1 The Committee considered the proposed inquiry into addiction to prescription and 
over the counter medicines. Members agreed to postpone the start of the inquiry until 
work outlined in the Working Together to Reduce Harm (Substance Misuse) Delivery 
Plan 2013-15 - scheduled for delivery by March 2014 - is completed. 

 

8 Consideration of supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care 

Bill  
 
8.1 The Committee considered the supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 
on the Care Bill and agreed to consider a draft report at its next meeting on 13 
November 2013. 

 

Page 24



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 13 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:02 - 12:14 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_13_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

Page 25



 

1 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care Bill  
 
1.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the draft Report on the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum relating to the Care Bill.  
1.2 The Committee agreed to lay the Report in advance of the deadline set by Business 
Committee. 

 

2 Discussion on the Forward Work Programme  
 
2.1 The Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into the availability of bariatric 
surgery in Wales and agreed terms of reference for the inquiry. 
2.2 The Committee agreed to undertake a public consultation; details of which will be 
made available shortly. 

 

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
3.1 No apologies were received. 
3.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her officials to the 
meeting. 

 

4 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  
 
4.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill:  
 
New Section: 
 
Amendment 56A (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
Elin Jones 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 56A was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 56 (Kirsty Williams) 

For Against Abstain 
Elin Jones 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

Page 26



As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 56 was not agreed. 
 
Section 2: 
 
Amendment 111 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
Elin Jones 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees  
Kirsty Williams 

0 

4 6 0 
 
Amendment 71 (William Graham) was agr
[...]
illiam Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 85 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 86 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
Elin Jones 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 86 was not agreed. 
 
Section 7: 
 
Amendment 252 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Elin Jones 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees  
Lindsay Whittle 
 

0 

3 7 0 
Amendment 252 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 289 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 88 (William Graham) 

For Against Abstain 
Elin Jones 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees  
 

0 

4 5 0 
Amendment 88 was not agreed. 
 
Section 8: 
 

Page 30



Amendment 73 (William Graham) 
For Against Abstain 

Elin Jones 
William Graham 
Darren Millar 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 
Rebecca Evans 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn Price 
David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 
As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in 
the negative, in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, 
Amendment 73 was not agreed. 
 
Amendment 424 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 74 (William Graham)  
As Amendment 73 was not agreed, Amendment 74 fell. 
 
Section 9: 
 
Amendment 4 (Gwenda Thomas) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 
 
Amendment 5 (Gwenda Thomas)
[...]
 

 

 

Page 36



5 Papers to note  
 
5.1 The Committee noted the letters from the Minister for Health and Social Services 
and Deputy Minister for Social Services. 

 

Page 37



Additional evidence to the NAfW follow up inquiry into stroke risk reduction. 2013. 

Committee Clerk 

Health and Social Care committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Welsh Stroke Alliance 

c/o Dr Anne Freeman 

Unit 16, Bocam Park 

Pencoed 

CF35 5LJ 

 

HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk 

 

8 November 2013 

 

 

STROKE RISK REDUCTION – FOLLOW-UP INQUIRY (supplementary information) 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit further written evidence following the recent stroke risk 

reduction (follow-up) inquiry.  

As requested, please find enclosed supplementary written evidence in addition to the evidence 

previously supplied on behalf of the Welsh Stroke Alliance.  

Specifically, we would like to expand on the burden of stroke in Wales, including its economic costs, 

and the proposals for the development of a National Clinical Network. 

It is strongly felt that the development of such a network would be an effective and efficient 

investment within Wales and go some significant way to satisfy the Health Ministers expectation for 

the NHS and its partners to “work with ambition...to make us amongst the best in Europe for stroke 

treatment and outcomes”
1
. 

We do not necessarily think that a link with a cardiac or neurosciences network would service the 

needs of our stroke patients. However, linking with a proposed vascular (surgery) network could 

work extremely well. 

If you would like more information, please contact Dr Anne Freeman, Chair WSA at 

anne.freeman2@wales.nhs.uk or on 07889976288. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Dr A. Freeman 

Chair – Welsh Stroke Alliance 

!""#$#%&'()#&*%+,'$#%&)*+%,)$-.)/.(0-)1$+%2.)!((#'&3.Agenda Item 3a

Page 38



Additional evidence to the NAfW follow up inquiry into stroke risk reduction. 2013. 

Executive Summ
[...]


h
ttp

://w
w

w
.w

a
le

s.n
h

s.u
k/site

sp
lu

s/

8
6

6
/n

e
w

s/2
9

6
5

6
 

D
u

e
 to

 b
e

 p
u

b
lish

e
d

: 2
7

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

A
B

M
U

 
D

u
e

 to
 b

e
 p

u
b

lish
e

d
: 1

4
 N

o
v

e
m

b
e

r 
D

u
e

 to
 b

e
 p

u
b

lish
e

d
: 1

4
 N

o
v

e
m

b
e

r 

C
a

rd
iff &

 V
a

le
 

D
u

e
 to

 b
e

 p
u

b
lish

e
d

: b
y

 e
n

d
 o

f 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

D
u

e
 to

 b
e

 p
u

b
lish

e
d

: b
y

 e
n

d
 o

f 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

H
y

w
e

l D
d

a
 

D
u

e
 to

 b
e

 p
u

b
lish

e
d

: 2
1

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

D
u

e
 to

 b
e

 p
u

b
lish

e
d

: 2
1

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

P
o

w
y

s 
P

u
b

lish
e

d
 D

ra
ft a

t: 

h
ttp

://w
w

w
.w

a
le

s.n
h

s.u
k/site

sp
lu

s/

8
6

7
/p

a
g

e
/7

0
2

2
1

 

 F
in

a
l v

e
rsio

n
s d

u
e

 to
 b

e
 p

u
b

lish
e

d
: 

D
e

ce
m

b
e

r 

 

P
u

b
lish

e
d

 D
ra

ft a
t: 

h
ttp

://w
w

w
.w

a
le

s.n
h

s.u
k/site

sp
lu

s/8
6

7
/p

a
g

e
/7

0
2

2
1

 

 F
in

a
l v

e
rsio

n
s d

u
e

 to
 b

e
 p

u
b

lish
e

d
: 

D
e

ce
m

b
e

r 

 

W
A

S
T

 
D

u
e

 to
 b

e
 p

u
b

lish
e

d
: b

y
 e

n
d

 o
f 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

D
u

e
 to

 b
e

 p
u

b
lish

e
d

: b
y

 e
n

d
 o

f 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

  

P
age 78



Agenda Item 6

Page 79

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 88

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Page 101

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer
	HSC(4)-33-13 - Paper 1

	3 Papers to note
	Minutes of 13 November meeting

	3a Additional information submitted to the follow-up inquiry on stroke risk reduction following the session on 23 October
	3b Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - measles single vaccine provider
	3c Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - unscheduled care plans and formal winter plans
	6 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's follow-up inquiry on stroke risk reduction
	7 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's scrutiny session on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14
	8 Committee remit



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 21 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:31 - 11:44 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_21_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Thomas, Welsh Government 

Lisa Howells, Welsh Government 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 



 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. Mohammad Asghar attended as a 

substitute. 

 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer  
 

2.1 The Committee undertook a general scrutiny session with David Thomas, the Chief 

Dental Officer, and his colleague Lisa Howells, a Senior Dental Officer. 

 

2.2 The Chief Dental Officer agreed to provide the Committee with: 

 

 additional information on the evaluations undertaken in relation to the quality 

and outcome and the children and young people dental pilots; 

 additional information on the reasons why details on funding allocations to 

individual dental practices are no longer published; 

 a copy of Public Health Wales’ revised guidance on dealing with missed 

appointments, when available; 

 a note on the additional orthodontic services commissioned recently by Hywel 

Dda Local Health Board, and a copy of the additional data on orthodontic activity 

in Wales to which he referred during the meeting; 

 a note on the action being undertaken by Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board in relation to tooth whitening and the illegal practice of dentistry; 

 information regarding the number of domiciliary dental visits undertaken in 

Wales during the last year. 

 

 Papers to note  
 

3.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings of 7 and 13 November. 

 

3.1 Additional information submitted to the follow-up inquiry on stroke risk reduction 

following the session on 23 October  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the additional information relating to the follow-up inquiry 

on stroke risk reduction. 

 

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - measles single vaccine 

provider  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 

relation to measles single vaccine providers. 

 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - unscheduled care plans 

and formal winter plans  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services in 

relation to unscheduled care and formal winter plans. 



 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  
 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 General scrutiny session with the Chief Dental Officer - private 

discussion to consider evidence  
 

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard in the earlier session with the Chief 

Dental Officer. 

 

 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's follow-up 

inquiry on stroke risk reduction  
 

6.1 The Committee discussed the key issues arising from the follow-up inquiry on 

stroke risk-reduction and agreed to write shortly to the Minister for Health and Social 

Services outlining its conclusions. 

 

 Consideration of the key issues arising from the Committee's scrutiny 

session on unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14  
 

7.1 The Committee discussed the key issues arising from the scrutiny session on 

unscheduled care – preparedness for winter 2013/14 and agreed to write shortly to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services outlining its conclusions. 

 

 Committee remit  
 

8.1 The Committee considered a paper on committee remits. The Chair agreed to write 

to the Presiding Officer. 

 

 


